

GAHC010262022025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6892/2025**

NIRMALI MEDHI  
W/O. KRISHNA KANTA KALITA, RESIDENT OF VILL., P.O. AND P.S.  
MILANPUR, DIST. NALBARI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL  
EDUCATION, ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION  
ASSAM  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

6:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
NALBARI DISTRICT CIRCLE  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781337

7:THE HEADMASTER OF KATARA HIGH SCHOOL  
NALBARI  
P.O. CHENGNOI  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781337

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M KHAN, MR A K DAS,MS J AKTAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR. S K MEDHI(SC,AG (A AND E)),SC, AG,SC,  
FINANCE,SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.03.2026**

The order dated 03.02.2026 had required the respondent to either to file their affidavits or to complete their instructions as to why the pensionary benefit to the petitioner has not been released, although he retired on 30.04.2022 as Assistant Teacher of Katara High School.

Ms. Terangpi learned counsel appearing for the respondent department has submitted that the instructions are yet awaited.

Mr. S.K. Medhi, learned Standing counsel appears for the respondent No.3.

List this matter again on **16<sup>th</sup> of March, 2026** for the affidavit or the complete instructions failing

which the concerned officer shall be required to be present in this Court on the **17<sup>th</sup> of March, 2026** to answer the delay in providing instructions.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**